Rule 4 49C

The Insolvency Act 1986

Liquidator's Progress
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 4 68

S.192

For Offictal Use

Company Number

04876108

The Wright Tile & Bathroom Centre Limited

1/%%®

Dylan Quail

Suite 2, Aus-Bore House
19-25 Manchester Road
Wilmslow

Cheshire

SK9 1BQ

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our progress report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Slgned% Q—'—‘—Q Date ’Z-q "l' 10 \3
\

Cooper Williamson Limited
Suite 2, Aus-Bore House
19-25 Manchester Road
Wilmslow

Cheshire

SK9 I1BQ

Ref LWO0002/DXQ/W/EXB

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Insolv

-
=9
[=]
x
>
'—
<
2]

b

02/03/2013 #2
COMPANIES HOUSE




Liquidator's Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

The Wright Tile &
Bathroom Centre

Limited - In Liquidation

27 February 2013




CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information
2 Realisation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Liguidator's Remuneration

6 Liquidator’s Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 10 January 2012 to 9 January 2013
B Time Analysis for the pened 10 January 2012 to 9 January 2013

C Additiona! Information in relation to Liquidator's fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice No 9




11

12

13

21

22

23

31

32

33

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, Dylan Quail of Cooper Willamson Limited, Suiie 2, Aus-Bore House, 19-25 Manchester
Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 1BQ, was appointed as Liquidator of The Wnght Tile &
Bathroom Centre Limited (the Company) on 10 January 2012 This report provides an update
con the progress in the iquidation for the year ended 9 January 2013

The principal trading address of the Company was 1st Floor Leedon House, Billington Road,
Leighton Buzzard, Beds, LU7 4TN

The registered office of the Company has been changed to Suite 2, Aus-Bore House, 19-25
Manchester Road, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 1BQ and its registered number 1s 04876108

Realisation of Assets

Attached at Appendix A 1s my Receipts and Payments Account for the peniod from 10 January
2012 to 9 January 2013

There were no assets detalled in the Directors Estimated Statement of Affairs

Deposit for Costs

The Director paid the sum of £7,200 as a contribution to the statutory costs that would be
incurred in dealing with the iquidation

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a report
on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business Innovation &
Skills (BIS) As this I1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an inital assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recovenes for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate  This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the
initial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire

My investigations have revealed that there were assets recorded on the Company balance
sheet dated 31 December 2010 that were not held by the Company at the date of hquidation |
have written to the Director to ask for explanation on this matter ltis unlikely that these




41

42

43

51

52

53

54

54

investigations will lead to any recovery for the benefit of creditors but | am unable to close this
case until this matter 1s finalised

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this matter

Prefarential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter

Unsecured Creditors

The Estimated Statement of Affairs detailed unsecured creditor claims in the sum of
£226,880 1 do not anticipate that there will be sufficient funds available for a distribution to
unsecured creditors

Liquidator’s Remuneration

At the meeting of creditors held on 10 January 2012, creditors approved a resolution to the
effect that Cooper Willliamson Limited were authonsed to be paid a fee of £6,000 plus VAT for
assisting in convening the meeting of creditors and preparation of the statement of affairs

At the same meeting, creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

My time costs for the period from 10 January 2012 to 9 January 2013 are £2,832 This
represents 18 1 hours at an average rate of £156 46 Attached as Appendix C 1s a Time
Analysis which provides details of the time costs incurred by each grade of staff by activity
To date, £850 has been drawn on account

A copy of ‘A Creditors' Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' 1s avallable on request or can be

downloaded from www cooperwilliamson co uk/resources

Attached as Appendix C 1s additional information in relation to this firm’s policy on stafiing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade




6 Liquidator's Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since my appointment as Liquidatar

L0 S } WG W) SRERR S TR G ayparelafi o+ Db e iRt ! AL

Sigredien vaanlel- ' ’ P i Chiknanrpling
ik o B

Marsh UK Limited Specific bond 30 00 3000 Nil
Dawvid Doyle Stationery and postage retating to the 69 34 69 34 Nil
Consultancy Limited delivery of company records to the
lrquidator
7 Creditors’ rights
71 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with

the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liguidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have
been temised in this progress repor

72 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% n value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of recept of this progress report make an
apphcation to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration 1s inappropriate andfor the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

8 Next Report

81 | am required to provide a further report on the progress of the iquidation within two months of
the next anniversary of the liquidaton, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case | will write to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening the final
meeting of creditors

Yours faithfully
r%
D Quail
Liguidator




Appendix A

Receipts and Payments Account from 10 January 2012 to 9 January 2013




_ The Wright Tile & Bathroom Centre Limited

{In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS
Deposit for Costs

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Preparation of S of A

Office Holders Fees

Stationery & Postage

Trade & Expense Creditors
Director's Loan

Barclays Bank Plc

HM Revenue & Customs - VAT (est)
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE / NIC {es
HM Revenue & Customs - CT (est)
Rent arrears

Ordinary Shareholders

Net Recelpts/(Payments)
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Vat Receivable

Bank 1 Current
Vat Contro! Account

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 10/01/2012 From 10/01/2012

of affairs To 09/01/2013 To 09/01/2013
£ £ £

7,200 00 7,200 00

7,200 00 7,200 00

3000 3000

6,000 00 6,000 00

85000 850 00

6934 69 34

(81,873 00) 000 000
(14,400 00) 000 000
(68,960 00) 000 000
(30,471 00) 000 000
(4,256 00) 000 000
(8,456 00) 000 000
{18,464 00) 000 000
(102 00) 000 000
6,949 34 6,949 34

250 66 250 66

1,383 87 1,383 87

3068 3066

(1,163 87) (1,163 87)

25066 250 66

UQ ) Dylan Quail

Liquidator

IPS SQH Ver 504 26 February 2013 15 22




Appendix B

Time Analysis for the period 10 January 2012 to 9 January 2013




} Jo | ebed

6€ G1 £10Z Aernigad gz 00 1 ucisiap
000 POl SIUBLIBSINYSI] 2101
00 058 PaiLIR) seed JejoL
v 951 00'28'T oL8l 000 1412 ort 050 SINGH [ejo)
0040 000 s, 0] 000 o oo 000 Bupesj
el 000 0oo oo 000 000 000 sjessy jo uonesteay
foo w090 000 060 000 000 oo sigBaBieus uoN
900 000 000 000 000 000 00 Sunaysen
chest 009911 084 000 oLe 000 0s0 sucnedisaau|
coors 00093 wr 000 o0 o040 000 siopaID
od 06z ozl oro 000 oco oro 000 siapep oyradg esen
sezo 00 ¥55 o9 Qoo ol s 00t 000 Buiuely % ucnegsiuupy
{3) avey Hels Hoddng S[RUOISSB}0Id
funoy eBesany {31150 owyy SINOH R0 L 2 Sjue}S|SEY 101uag a0 1abeuzpy Jaupeg UORIUN 3IOM JO UOIEaSSER|D

€102/10/60 ©L ZH02/10/0) wouy

150d apoD palouy

PRy 31ua0) Wooked B Sl WBLM SUL - 2000AT

Aewwng }s09 ' swl| 6dIS - Aipug awiy




Appendix C

Additional Information in relation to Liquidator's fees pursuant to Statement of

Insolvency Practice No 9

1

Policy

Detalled below 1s this firm's policy in relation to
 staff allocation and the use of sub-contraciors,
» professional advisors, and
* Disbursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Director, a Manager, and a Senior
Administrator, Administrator or Assistant  The exact constitution of the case team will depend
on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of
the assignment Qur charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and
therr experience level

We have not and are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Professional Advisors

To date, no professtonal advisors have been used on this case

Dishursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprnise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
adverhising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also

chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses Incurred by personnel in connection
with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment In question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the




appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire or business
mileage We would advise that no category 2 disbursements have been charged on this
case

Charge Out Rates

The rates prevailing at the commencement of this assignment have not increased from the
tanff published below With effect from 1st July 2012 the following hourly charge out rates
were applied to all assignments undertaken by Cooper Wilhamson Ltd  The time charged 1s

in 10 units per hour with the minimum charge per unit being 6 minutes

£
Director / IP 360
Manager 200-280
Administrator 100 -180
Cashier 90
Support Staff 90




